period will be submitted to the 2019 annual general meeting for approval by Shareholders in
due course (the “Further Extension”). The Bank will make necessary announcements and
circulars, if thought fit, as and when appropriate.

The full text of the A Share Offering Plan is set out in Appendix I to this circular. Save
as disclosed herein in this circular, all other details of the A Share Offering as set out in the
plan of the A Share Offering remain unchanged.

Assuming that (i) a total of 781,000,000 A Shares will be issued pursuant to the A Share
Offering, (ii) there are no changes to the share capital of the Bank prior to the completion of
the A Share Offering; and (iii) there is no conversion of any Offshore Preference Shares to the
H Shares prior to the completion of the A Share Offering, the shareholding structure of the
Bank as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after the completion of the A Share
Offering is set out as follows:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
the completion of

the A Share Offering

Shareholders
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage

of the Bank’s
issued share

capital
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage

of the Bank’s
issued share

capital

Non-public Shareholders
Domestic Shares (A Shares)(Note 1)

– Yufu(Note 2) 407,929,748 13.05% 407,929,748 10.44%
– Directors and Supervisors

(including their
close associates)(Note 3) 543,065 0.02% 543,065 0.01%

– other Domestic Shareholders(Note 4) 1,139,561,180 36.44% – –
H Shares
– Yufu(Note 2) 54,250,000 1.73% 54,250,000 1.39%
– Dah Sing Bank 458,574,853 14.66% 458,574,853 11.73%
– Directors and Supervisors

(including their close associates) – – – –
– other non-public H Shareholders – – – –
Sub-total 2,060,858,846 65.90% 921,297,666 23.57%
Public Shareholders
H Shares 1,066,195,959 34.10% 1,066,195,959 27.28%
A Shares to be newly issued pursuant

to the A Share Offering(Note 5) – – 781,000,000 19.98%
A Shares converted from Domestic

Shares held by public
A Shareholders(Note 4) – – 1,139,561,180 29.16%

Sub-total 1,066,195,959 34.10% 2,986,757,139 76.43%

Total 3,127,054,805 100% 3,908,054,805 100%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 6 –

Notes:

(1) Domestic Shares are non-public Shares. Subject to the approval of the extension of validity period of
the resolution relating to A Share Offering and the authorization to the Board mentioned above at the
AGM and the Class Meetings to be held on May 24, 2019 and approvals by competent PRC regulatory
authorities, the Domestic Shares in issue will be converted into domestically listed Shares (A Shares)
upon completion of the A Share Offering.

(2) As of the Latest Practicable Date, Yufu is a substantial Shareholder of the Bank and thus a core
connected person of the Bank. The existing Domestic Shares held by Yufu will be converted into A